



التاريخ: 14 يوليو 2019م

تحية طيبة وبعد،

الموضوع: النتائج الأولية غير المدققة لفترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في 30 يونيو 2019م

وفقاً للمادة (280) من اللائحة التنفيذية لقانون سوق رأس المال الصادرة عن الهيئة العامة لسوق المال، تعلن شركة النهضة للخدمات ش.م.ع. أدناه عن النتائج الأولية غير المدققة لفترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في 30 يونيو 2019م:

نسبة التغيير	المبالغ بآلاف الريالات النصف الأول 2018	النصف الأول 2019	
			<b>العمليات التشغيلية المستمرة</b>
9.8%	46,510	<b>51,054</b>	الإيرادات
(8.3%)	(37,948)	<b>(41,114)</b>	تكاليف التشغيل
(1.6%)	(4,570)	<b>(4,641)</b>	الإهلاك والاستهلاك
32.7%	3,992	<b>5,299</b>	الربح من العمليات التشغيلية
2.9%	(2,749)	<b>(2,669)</b>	تكاليف التمويل
(5.9%)	(613)	<b>(649)</b>	الضرائب
214.4%	630	<b>1,981</b>	صافي الربح بعد الضرائب من العمليات التشغيلية المستمرة (قبل عكس بند ضريبة لمرة واحدة)
-	2,328	-	عكس بند ضريبة
(33.0%)	2,958	<b>1,981</b>	صافي الربح بعد الضرائب من العمليات التشغيلية المستمرة (بعد عكس بند ضريبة لمرة واحدة)
			<b>العمليات التشغيلية غير المستمرة</b>
-	(1,293)	<b>10,611</b>	صافي الربح/ (الخسارة) بعد الضرائب من العمليات التشغيلية غير المستمرة (ملاحظة 1 و 2)
656.3%	1,665	<b>12,592</b>	صافي الربح
			<b>صافي الربح المنسوب إلى:</b>
1,816.2%	407	<b>7,799</b>	المساهمين في الشركة الأم
281.0%	1,258	<b>4,793</b>	حقوق الأقلية
656.3%	1,665	<b>12,592</b>	

#### ملاحظات:

1. قبل مجلس إدارة النهضة للخدمات بتاريخ 30 يونيو 2019م عرضاً نهائياً ملزماً من شركة موانئ دبي العالمية بلغ 415 مليون ريال عماني عن قيمة المشروع للاستحواذ بنسبة 100% على حصة النهضة في شركتها التابعة شركة توباز للطاقة والملاحة المحدودة، بيرمودا (توباز). عليه، فإن صافي نتائج توباز للنصف الأول من عام 2019م البالغة 10.6 مليون ريال عماني (النصف الأول من عام 2018م: خسارة بلغت 1.5 مليون ريال عماني) قد تم تصنيفها تحت بند العمليات التشغيلية غير المستمرة حسب متطلبات المعايير الدولية للتقارير المالية (رقم 5). الأرقام النهائية للأرباح ستكون مختلفة حسب وضع توباز المتعلق بالدين والنقدية وقت إتمام الإجراءات المالية لعملية البيع.
2. صافي الربح/ (الخسارة) بعد الضرائب من العمليات التشغيلية غير المستمرة للنصف الأول من عام 2018م تشمل صافي الربح من العمليات التشغيلية للنهضة في النرويج والتي بلغت 0.2 مليون ريال عماني. تم بيع هذا الاستثمار في الربع الرابع من عام 2018م.
3. إن هذه الأرقام عبارة عن تقديرات والحسابات غير المدققة للنتائج الفعلية من المحتمل أن تكون مختلفة عن هذه الأرقام إلى حد ما.
4. وسوف تقوم الشركة بالإعلان عن النتائج الفعلية غير المدققة التي صادق عليها مجلس الإدارة وذلك خلال الفترة الزمنية المحددة بـ 45 يوماً من تاريخ نهاية الربع الثاني.

وتفضلوا بقبول وافر الاحترام والتقدير،



*Handwritten signature*

عن/ شركة النهضة للخدمات ش.م.ع



Date: 14<sup>th</sup> July 2019

After compliments,

**Subject: Initial Unaudited Financial Results for the 6 Months ended 30<sup>th</sup> June 2019**

Pursuant to Article 280 of the Executive Regulation of the Capital Market Law issued by the Capital Market Authority, Renaissance Services SAOG (the company) discloses the following initial unaudited results for the six months ended 30<sup>th</sup> June 2019.

	H1 2019 Rial'000	H1 2018 Rial'000	Change
<b>Continuing operations</b>			
<b>Revenue</b>	<b>51,054</b>	46,510	9.8%
Operating costs	(41,114)	(37,948)	(8.3%)
Depreciation and amortisation	(4,641)	(4,570)	(1.6%)
<b>Profit from operations</b>	<b>5,299</b>	3,992	32.7%
Finance costs	(2,669)	(2,749)	2.9%
Tax	(649)	(613)	(5.9%)
<b>Net profit after tax from continuing operations (Before one-off reversal of tax provision)</b>	<b>1,981</b>	630	214.4%
Reversal of tax provision	-	2,328	-
<b>Net profit after tax from continuing operations (After one-off reversal of tax provision)</b>	<b>1,981</b>	2,958	(33.0%)
<b>Discontinued operations</b>			
Net profit/(loss) after tax from discontinued operations (Notes 1 & 2)	10,611	(1,293)	-
<b>Net profit</b>	<b>12,592</b>	1,665	656.3%
<b>Net profit attributable to</b>			
Shareholders of the parent company	7,799	407	1,816.2%
Non-controlling interest	4,793	1,258	281.0%
	<b>12,592</b>	1,665	656.3%

**Notes:**

1. The Board of Renaissance accepted the final binding offer from DP World amounting to Rial 415 million enterprise value for acquiring 100% shares in its subsidiary Topaz Energy and Marine Limited, Bermuda (Topaz) on 30<sup>th</sup> June 2019. Accordingly, net result of Topaz for H1 2019 Rial 10.6 million (H1 2018: Loss of Rial 1.5 million) has been classified as discontinued operation as required by IFRS 5. The final profit from discontinued operation shall vary depending upon Topaz's debt and cash position at the time of financial closure of the divestment transaction.
2. Net profit/(loss) after tax from discontinued operations for H1 2018 includes net profit from Renaissance Norway operations of Rial 0.2 million. This operation was divested in Q4 2018.
3. These numbers are estimates and precise unaudited actual results are likely to differ from these estimates to some degree.
4. The company shall disclose the unaudited actual results approved by the Board within the prescribed timeline of 45 days from the end of 2<sup>nd</sup> quarter.

With best regards,

For/ Renaissance Services SAOG

